xylene, sulfur, natural gas, benzene, and electric power, amongst others— may influence the Company’s
cost structure, thereby affecting its results.

(e) Additional Sensitivity Analysis – Foreign Exchange and Interest Rate Risk

Based on the balances of assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange rates on December 31st, 2014,
the Company prepared two simulations with increases in the foreign exchange rates (R$/US$) of 25 and
50 percent. The probable scenario considers the Company’s projected foreign exchange rates at the
maturity of the transactions. As shown in the table below, considering a low net exposure, exchange rate
fluctuations within the simulated limits would have no significant impacts on the Company’s results.

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Financial

Statements as of December 31st, 2014
In thousands of reals, except where stated otherwise.

The Company carried out two simulations regarding the interest rates on financing and the return on
financial investments at the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI, the initials in Portuguese) rate with
increases and decreases of 25 and 50 percent. The results of these simulations are shown in the table
below.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
Possible Remote

Transaction  (+/- 25%) (+/- 50%)

Financial  investments Decrease  (381)   (754)
Increase 383   761

  Financing Decrease  1,341   2,810
Increase (1,552)   (2,976)

NET EXPOSURE (209)   (159)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK
 Balance

Effects on Results up to Maturity

Transaction

12/31/2014 Probable Possible Remote
(+/- 25%) (+/- 50%)

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Export receivables 30,144   44   USD depreciation (7,547)   (15,094)
USD appreciation 7,547   15,094

Total financial assets 30,144

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

  BNDES ï Revolving Credit 13,607   (2.229)   USD depreciation 3,959   7,918
USD appreciation (3,959)   (7,918)

  ACC (Advances Against Exchange
  Contracts) ï Foreign Exchange
  Discount

9,338   (31)   USD depreciation 2,342   4,684
USD appreciation (2,342)   (4,684)

  Trade Payables Abroad 9,940   (12)   USD depreciation 2,488   4,976
USD appreciation (2,488)   (4,976)

Total financial liabilities 32,885

USD depreciation 1,242   2,484
USD appreciation (1,242)   (2,484)

NET EXPOSURE (2,741)   (2,228)

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Financial

Statements as of December 31st, 2014
In thousands of reals, except where stated otherwise.

4.2 Capital Management

The Company conducts its capital management in such a manner as is to ensure its ability to carry on
with its operations, while providing returns to its shareholders and controlling its level of indebtedness
by monitoring its financial leverage ratio. This ratio corresponds to the net debt divided by the total
capital.

In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may review its dividend payout policy,